Councilmember Hernandez made a motion, seconded by Mayor Pro Tern Lemond, to 
approve Resolution No. 48-R-l 5 authorizing an agreement with American National Bank for 
financing for the purpose of city hall roof repairs located at 702 N. Highway 175, Seagoville, 
Texas in an amount of one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000.00) for the term of 4 
years at a rate of 4.00% interest; authorizing the Interim City Manager to execute any and all 
necessary documents; providing for an effective date; and as amended in the indemnification 
clause to include the verbiage to the extent permitted by law.

[...]

Councilmember Fruin made a motion, seconded by Councilmember Hernandez, to 
approve a Resolution No. 49-R-l 5 awarding a bid to MDF Partners Ltd. d/b/a J & J Roofing 
Company for city hall roof repairs located at 702 N. Highway 175, Seagoville, Texas in an 
amount of one hundred seventy-two thousand five hundred seventy-five dollars ($172,575.00); 
authorizing the Interim City Manager to execute any and all necessary documents; and providing 
for an effective date. A vote was cast 4 for, 0 against. 

ITEM 13. Councilmember Hernandez made a motion, seconded by Councilmember Fruin, to 
approve Resolution No.